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Sept. 16 HOLY CROSS L, 24-49

 23 CORNELL L, 21-23

 30 MORGAN STATE W, 45-3

Oct. 7 at Dartmouth ............. 1:30 p.m.

 14 SACRED HEART ............. Noon

 21 PENN .............................. Noon

 28 COLUMBIA ..................... Noon

Nov. 4 at Brown ........................... Noon

 11 at Princeton ........................TBD

 18 HARVARD ....................... Noon

2023 SCHEDULE YALE at DARTMOUTH
Sat., Oct. 7, 2023 - 1:30 p.m.

Memorial Field
Hanover, N.H.

TV: NESN | Video: ESPN+

2023 Record: 1-2 (0-1 Ivy)
2022 Record: 8-2 (6-1 Ivy)
Head Coach: Tony Reno (Worcester State '97)

Career Record: 61-42 (11th season)
Yale All-Time Record: 930-389-55
Home Field: Yale Bowl, Class of '54 Field
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Colors: Yale Blue and White
President: Peter Salovey
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                            "Vicky" Chun
Conference: Ivy League
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Football Contact: Tim Bennett
Bennett’s Cell Phone: (203) 376-6203
E-Mail: timothy.bennett@yale.edu
Home Page: yalebulldogs.com
Athletic Website: yalebulldogs.com
Twitter: @yalefootball
Instagram: @yalefootball
Weekly Press Conference:
               Tuesdays, Noon at Mory's
Postgame Press Conference:
          Kenney Center, 2nd Floor
Mail: 20 Tower Parkway (Box 208216)
New Haven, CT 06520-8216

NEW HAVEN, Conn. – Aft er playing its opening three games in the friendly confi nes of 
Yale Bowl, Class of 1954 Field, Team 150 hits the road for the fi rst time this Saturday. 
The Bulldogs travel North to face Dartmouth at Memorial Field. Kickoff  is slated for 1:30 
p.m. The game will be televised on NESN and streamed on ESPN+. 

WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW:

• The Bulldogs picked up their fi rst victory of the season last Saturday, knocking off  Mor-
gan State 45-3 in the NAACP Harmony Classic. Quarterback Nolan Grooms threw for 
363 yards and four touchdowns, and the defense limited Morgan State to just 204 yards 
of total off ense. The Bulldogs led 17-3 at halft ime and then outscored the Bears 28-0 in 
the third quarter.

• Grooms’ 450 yards of total off ense (363 passing, 87 rushing) tied for the fi ft h most 
in a single game in school history. His performance earned him the weekly Gold Helmet 
Award from the New England Football Writers Association and Ivy League Off ensive 
Player of the Week honors.

• Grooms is ninth all-time at Yale in completions (294) and passing attempts (510). 
Against Morgan State, his passing yards (363), completions (29) and attempts (38) 
were all career highs. In addition, his four touchdown passes matched his career high.

• Grooms leads the Ivy League and is sixth nationally in passing effi  ciency (164.2).

• Clay Patterson has recorded a sack in six straight games dating back to last season. He 
has three sacks on the season which is 12th in the nation, and his 21 career sacks are tied 
for the fourth most in school history.

• Receiver Mason Tipton is coming off  a career day. His nine receptions, 136 receiving 
yards and two touchdown receptions were all career highs. His four touchdown recep-
tions on the season leads the Ivy League and his 248 receiving yards is second.

• Receiver Ryan Lindley also set a career-high with nine receptions last week against 
Morgan State. He is ninth in the league in receptions per game (5.0).

• The Bulldogs are averaging 184.3 yards per game, which is second in the league and 
24th in the nation.

• Yale hasn’t won in Hanover since 2010 when Philippe Panico kicked a 19-yard fi eld 
goal as time expired resulting in a 23-20 victory. The Bulldogs have lost fi ve straight at 
Memorial Field and two of those losses spoiled perfect seasons – 42-10 in 2019 and 28-
27 in 2017. Yale fi nished 9-1 in both of those years.



HISTORY LESSONS
  Saturday's matchup is the 106th all-time meeting between Yale and Dart-
mouth. The Bulldogs lead the series 55-44-6. The fi rst meeting came in 
1884, a game the Elis won 113-0. Yale snapped a four-game losing streak 
to the Big Green last year at Yale Bowl, Class of 1954 Field, winning 24-21. 
Tre Peterson rushed for 173 yards and one touchdown. Hamilton Moore 
sealed the victory with an interception with 36 seconds left  in the fourth 
quarter. The Bulldogs had a 24-7 lead aft er three quarters, but Dartmouth 
rallied.

SCOUTING DARTMOUTH
   The Big Green (2-1, 1-0 Ivy) is coming off  a thrilling 23-20 overtime 
victory at Penn last Saturday. Owen Zalc’s 37-yard fi eld goal in overtime 
was the game-winner. Zalc booted three fi eld goals on the aft ernoon and 
was named the Ivy League Rookie of the Week for the second straight week. 
Penn’s Albert Jang booted a 51-yard fi eld with less than a minute to play to 
force overtime. Dartmouth Quarterback Nick Howard both ran and passed 
for a touchdown. The Big Green is 12th in the nation in total defense, yield-
ing just 278.3 yards per game. Dartmouth opened the season with a 24-7 
loss to New Hampshire but has won its last two, including a 34-17 win 
over Lehigh on Sept. 23.

OWENS NAMED CAMPBELL TROPHY SEMIFINALIST
   Wande Owens, the captain of Team 150, has been selected as a semifi nal-
ist for the 2023 William V. Campbell Trophy®, college football’s premier 
scholar-athlete award. Celebrating its 34th year, the Campbell Trophy® 
recognizes an individual as the absolute best football scholar-athlete in the 
nation for his combined academic success, football performance and exem-
plary leadership.
   Owens, of Cooksville, Md., has excelled on the fi eld, in the classroom and 
in the community during his time at Yale. He is a two-time All-Ivy selection, 
including earning fi rst team recognition last fall aft er tying for the team lead 
with 63 tackles. He also was named to the New England Football Writers 
Association All-New England team. 
   At Yale, Owens, a computer science major, has served as President of the 
Zeta Psi Fraternity, Eta Chapter and been a volunteer with Team Impact. 
In the summers of 2022 and 2021, he interned at GoDaddy, where he de-
veloped a front-end web application using JavaScript and created CI/CD 
pipeline leveraging AWS, Kubernetes, Helm and Docker.
   During the pandemic, Owens was a Medical Assistant at First Call Urgent 
Care in Clarksville, Md., where he registered patients for Covid-19 testing. 
He also served as a courier for the Centennial Medical Group in Maryland, 
delivering Covid-19 tests from a testing site to a lab.
   The NFF will announce 12-14 fi nalists on Oct. 25, and each of them 
will receive an $18,000 postgraduate scholarship as a member of the 2023 
NFF National Scholar-Athlete Class Presented by Fidelity Investments. The 
fi nalists will travel to the ARIA Resort & Casino in Las Vegas for the 65th 
NFF Annual Awards Dinner Presented by Las Vegas on Dec. 5, where their 
accomplishments will be highlighted in front of one of the most powerful 
audiences in all of sports. 

AMEGADJIE EARNS PRESEASON HONORS
   Off ensive lineman Kiran Amegadjie garnered a slew of preseason acco-
lades. The most recent came when he was named to the 2024 Reese’s Se-
nior Bowl Watch List. The Reese's Senior Bowl is widely regarded as the 
preeminent college football all-star game and the fi rst stage in the NFL 
Draft  process. The longest continual-running all-star game has taken place 
in Mobile, Ala., the past 74 years. More than 900 NFL personnel, includ-
ing key decision-makers from all 32 teams, and over 1,100 media members 
from around the country were credentialed last year.
   Amegadjie also was named a preseason All-American by Stats Perform 
and analyst Phil Steele. Steele also selected him as the Ivy League Off ensive 
Player of the Year.
    Last fall, Amegadjie earned fi rst team All-Ivy recognition aft er starting all 
10 games and helping anchor a line that allowed Yale to lead the league in 
rushing and total off ense. In his fi rst season in 2021, he earned honorable 
mention All-Ivy recognition and received the team's Charles Loft us Award 
as the most valuable fi rst year player.

GROOMS NAMED TO WALTER PAYTON AWARD WATCH LIST
   Quarterback Nolan Grooms will begin the 2023 season in contention for 
one of the most prestigious awards in all of FCS football. Grooms has been 
named to the preseason watch list for the 2023 Walter Payton Award, pre-
sented by FedEx Ground and given annually to the national off ensive player 
of the year in Division I FCS college football.
   Grooms is coming off  an outstanding 2022 season that saw him win the 
Asa S. Bushnell Cup as the Ivy League Off ensive Player of the Year. He also 
earned fi rst team All-Ivy recognition aft er excelling both with his feet and 
his arm in helping lead the Bulldogs to an outright Ivy League champion-
ship. Grooms fi nished second in the league in rushing with 726 yards while 
also throwing for 1,660 yards. He accounted for 20 total touchdowns with 
14 through the air and six by way of the ground. His top rushing perfor-
mance came against Princeton when he carried 20 times for 152 yards and 
his top passing game came against Columbia when he threw for 346 yards 
and four touchdowns.

YALE 7TH ALL-TIME WINNINGEST COLLEGE PROGRAM
   The Bulldogs begin the 2023 season with 929 all-time victories, the sev-
enth most in all of NCAA college football. Michigan (989 wins) began the 
season as the all-time winningest program, followed by Alabama and Ohio 
State (953), Notre Dame (938), Texas (936) and Oklahoma (934).

YALE PRESEASON FAVORITE IN IVY LEAGUE
   Team 150 will begin the 2023 season as the favorite in the race for the Ivy 
League title. The league released its offi  cial preseason poll in mid-August, 
and the Bulldogs were picked to fi nish fi rst, receiving 13 fi rst-place votes 
and 122 points. There were 16 voters (two media representatives that cover 
each school).
    Princeton, which received one fi rst-place vote and had 103 points, is 
projected to fi nish second followed by Penn (90), Harvard (one fi rst-place 
vote, 84), Columbia (one fi rst-place vote, 62), Dartmouth (54), Cornell 
(37) and Brown (24).

NFL CONNECTION
   Bulldogs continue to make their marks in the NFL. Foyesade Oluokun ’18 
is back with the Jacksonville Jaguars aft er leading the league in tackles in 
each of the last two seasons, Rodney Thomas II ’22 is in his second season 
with the Indianapolis Colts and Dieter Eiselen ’19 recently signed with the 
Houston Texans. In addition, Mike McDaniel ’05 is in his second season as 
the head coach of the Miami Dolphins.
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2023 Ivy League Standings 

 Ivy Overall
 W L .Pct W L .Pct
Harvard 1 0 1.000 3 0 1.000
Cornell 1 0 1.000 2 1 .667
Dartmouth 1 0 1.000 2 1 .667
Princeton 1 0 1.000 2 1 .667
Yale 0 1 .000 1 2 .333
Penn 0 1 .000 2 1 .667
Brown 0 1 .000 2 1 .667
Columbia 0 1 .000 1 2 .333

Friday, Oct. 6
Cornell at Harvard, 7 p.m.

Saturday, Oct. 7
Rhode Island at Brown, Noon
Marist at Columbia, 12:30 p.m.
Georgetown at Penn, 12:30 p.m.
Lafayette at Princeton, 1 p.m.

Yale at Dartmouth, 1:30 p.m.
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TONY RENO
Joel E. Smilow '54 Head Coach

• Named the Joel E. Smilow ’54 Head Coach of Yale Football on 
Jan. 12, 2012. In his 11th season at the helm in 2023.
 
• Guided the Bulldogs to Ivy League championships in three of the 
last fi ve seasons (2022, 2019 and 2017).
 
• Enters the 2023 season with 60 victories, which is tied for the 
fi ft h most in school history.
 
• Four Bulldogs have won the Asa S. Bushnell Cup as the Ivy Player 
of the Year under Reno’s direction – quarterback Nolan Grooms 
(2022), quarterback Kurt Rawlings (2019), linebacker Matthew 
Oplinger (2017) and running back Tyler Varga (2014). Running 
back Joshua Pitsenberger (2022), quarterback Griffi  n O’Connor 
(2018) and running back Zane Dudek (2017) have been named 
Ivy Rookie of the Year during his tenure.
 
• Seven Bulldogs Reno has coached have gone on to play in the 
National Football League – Dieter Eiselen (Chicago Bears), Jaeden 
Graham (Atlanta Falcons, Philadelphia Eagles), JJ Howland (Tampa 
Bay Buccaneers), Foyesade Oluokun (Atlanta Falcons, Jacksonville 
Jaguars), Matthew Oplinger (Arizona Cardinals), Rodney Thom-
as II (Indianapolis Colts) and Tyler Varga (Indianapolis Colts). 
Oluokun, who led the NFL in tackles in 2021 and 2022, Thomas 
and Eiselen are currently on NFL rosters.
 
• Selected as the Ivy League Coach of the Year in 2022 aft er lead-
ing Team 149 to an outright Ivy title with an 8-2 overall record and 
a 6-1 league mark. The Bulldogs led the league in scoring off ense 
(30.5 ppg.) and were second in scoring defense (19.5 ppg.).
 
• In 2019, led Team 147 to a 9-1 season that was capped with 
a thrilling 50-43, double overtime victory over Harvard in The 
Game. The Bulldogs trailed by 19 points early in the fourth quarter 
but scored two touchdowns in the fi nal 90 seconds to force overtime 
before fi nishing off  the remarkable comeback as darkness set in at 
Yale Bowl.
 
• In 2017, guided the Bulldogs to their fi rst outright Ivy title in 
37 years. Team 145, which included 20 all-league selections, fi n-
ished with a No. 24 national ranking aft er earning the Blue’s fi rst 
Ivy championship in 11 seasons. The championship was clinched in 
grand fashion with a 24-3 win over Harvard before 52,000 fans at 
Yale Bowl. Following the memorable season, Reno earned Division 
I Coach of the Year honors from both the New England Football 
Writers and the Gridiron Club of Boston.
 
• Selected as a fi nalist for the 2014 Eddie Robinson Award, pre-
sented annually to college football's top head coach in the NCAA 
Division I Football Championship Subdivision. The Bulldogs fi n-
ished with an 8-2 overall record that season, including a thrilling 
overtime victory over FBS Army at Yale Bowl, which was celebrating 
its 100th anniversary. Yale was in the hunt for the Ivy title entering 
The Game, which brought the ESPN GameDay crew to Harvard 
Stadium.
 

• Spent six years on the Yale coaching staff  under Jack Siedlecki, ris-
ing to assistant head coach. Helped the Bulldogs win the 2006 Ivy 
title as the defensive secondary coach aft er coaching wide receivers 
in 2003. Fourteen of his players earned all-league honors during his 
tenure as a Yale assistant coach.
 
• Prior to being named Yale’s head coach, served as Harvard’s spe-
cial teams coordinator and defensive secondary coach from 2009 to 
2011. Helped engineer an undefeated 2011 Ivy League champion-
ship team for the Crimson, which earned a No. 14 FCS national 
ranking.
 
• Oxford, Mass., native and a 1997 Worcester State College grad-
uate. Completed a master’s of science in health education from 
Worcester State in 2000.
 
• As a player at Worcester State, was a three-year starter at free safe-
ty, and his team was league champion his last two seasons.
 
• Served as Worcester State's defensive coordinator from 1998 to 
2002 and was the 2002 AFLAC/Coach Magazine National Assis-
tant of the Year Award winner. The Lancers, who made two post-
season appearances and went 27-5 with Reno as defensive coordi-
nator, were 2001 ECAC Northeast Champions and made it to the 
title game the following year.
 
• The fi rst Yale football head coach from Massachusetts since Ted 
Coy '10 in 1910.
 
• Reno and his wife, Toni, have three children: Dante, Angelina and 
Vince.
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YALE FOOTBALL TWO DEEP - at Dartmouth

OFFENSE
WR  1  MASON TIPTON (SR., 5-11, 187) 
 2  Chase Nenad (Sr., 6-3, 205) 
WR  30  MASON SHIPP (JR., 6-0, 194)
 10  David Pantelis (Jr., 5-11, 196)    
WR  16 RYAN LINDLEY (JR., 5-10, 185)
 23 Joey Felton (Sr., 5-9, 183)  
TE  87  JACKSON HAWES (SR., 6-5, 253) 
 44  Ry Yates (Jr., 6-4, 246) 
LT  72  KIRAN AMEGADJIE (SR., 6-5, 326) 
 75  Michael Bennett (So., 6-5, 292)
LG  60  SEAN SULLIVAN (JR., 6-5, 306) 
 66  Bennie Anderson (Sr., 6-3, 306) 
C  63  JONATHON DURAND (Sr., 6-2, 290) 
 58 Leo Bluhm (So., 6-4, 295)
RG  76  JONATHAN MENDOZA (SR., 6-9, 308)
 50  Declan Savage (Jr., 6-5, 315) 
RT  62  AARON SESSION (JR., 6-6, 304) 
 61 Connor Smith (Jr., 6-3, 295)
QB  12  NOLAN GROOMS (SR., 6-2, 194) 
 3  Marshall Howe (So., 6-1, 197)  
RB  0  TRE PETERSON (SR., 5-8, 192) 

 24  Spencer Alston (Sr., 5-8, 208)
 

DEFENSE
DE  33  EZEKIEL LARRY (SO., 6-2, 240) 
 49  Mitchell Tyler (Sr., 6-5, 245) 
DT  2 ALVIN GULLEY JR. (JR., 6-0, 299) 
 14 Marcus Mauney (Sr., 6-1, 277)
DT  97  CLAY PATTERSON (SR. 6-3, 290) 
 94  Kevin Jourdain (Jr., 6-4, 298)
DE  83  TAMATOA MCDONOUGH (JR., 6-5, 263) 
 95  Isaac Mitchell (Sr. 6-4, 251)  
LB  10  JOSEPH VAUGHN (Sr., 6-3, 238)  
  13 Nathaniel Campbell (Sr., 6-2, 225)
LB  15  HAMILTON MOORE (SR. 6-0, 230) 
 7  Jacob Biggs (Jr., 6-1, 219) 
LB  46  JERMAINE BAKER (SR. 6-2, 223) 
 24  Inumidun Ayo-Durojaiye (JR., 6-0, 206) 
CB  4  WANDE OWENS (SR. 5-11, 212)  
  19 Kade Barnes (Sr., 5-9, 188)
FS  12  OSIZE DANIYAN (FY., 6-2, 195) 
 35 Zack Haaland (Jr., 6-3, 204)
SS  6 JOSHUA TARVER (SO., 6-3, 208) 
 20  Joseph Gonzales (Jr., 6-3, 206)
CB  17 BRANDON WEBSTER (FY., 6-0, 188) 
 5  Jacob Saff old (Sr., 5-10, 199) 
 

SPECIALISTS
KO  39 SHAMUS FLORIO (JR. 6-3, 210) 
 45  Jack Bosman (Sr. 5-9, 200) 
PK 45  JACK BOSMAN (SR. 5-9, 200)
 39 Shamus Florio (Jr. 6-3, 210)
LS  50 BEN MANN (JR., 6-5, 244) 
 55 Joey Fortner (Fy., 6-2, 215)
P  45  JACK BOSMAN (SR. 5-9, 200)
  39 Shamus Florio (Jr. 6-3, 210)
PR  16 RYAN LINDLEY (JR., 5-10, 185) 
KOR 21  NATHAN DENNEY (JR., 5-9, 205)
 0  Tre Peterson (Sr., 5-8, 192)
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2023 Yale Alphabetical Roster
 24 Spencer Alston RB Sr. 5-8 208 Reston, Va./South Lakes
 72 Kiran Amegadjie OL Sr. 6-5 326 Hinsdale, Ill./Hinsdale Central
 66 Bennie Anderson OL Sr. 6-3 306 University City, Mo./Westminster Christian
 16 Damian Anderson DB Jr. 6-0 182 Miramar, Fla./Saint Thomas Aquinas
 99 Cooper Austin DL Fy. 6-2 270 Pittsburgh, Pa./Loomis Chaff ee
 59 Zavier Avera OL Fy. 6-5 265 Orlando, Fla./Jones
 24 Inumidun Ayo-Durojaiye LB Jr. 6-0 206 Damascus, Md./Damascus
 46 Jermaine Baker LB Sr. 6-2 223 Westchester, Ill./Nazareth Academy
 19 Kade Barnes DB Sr. 5-9 188 Houston, Texas/Cypress Ridge
 34 Joseph Barry LB Fy. 6-3 220 Saddle River, N.J./Bergen Catholic
 88 Ryan Belk TE Jr. 6-4 227 Parkland, Fla./Marjory Stoneman Douglas
 48 Brandon Benn DB Sr. 6-0 190 Atlanta, Ga./McCallie School
 75 Michael Bennett OL So. 6-5 292 Atlanta, Ga./Holy Innocents Episcopal School
 7 Jacob Biggs LB Jr. 6-1 219 Provo, Utah/Timpview
 58 Leo Bluhm OL So. 6-4 295 St. Paul, Minn./St. Thomas Academy
 45 Jack Bosman P/K Sr. 5-9 200 San Diego, Calif./Santa Fe Christian
 8 Nico Brown WR So. 6-0 185 Huntington Beach, Calif./Edison
 13 Nathaniel Campbell LB Sr. 6-2 225 Oswego, Ill /Oswego East
 37 James Cave DL Fy. 6-6 240 Dallas, Texas/Parish Episcopal School
 70 Cameron Charron OL So. 6-3 297 Wellesley, Mass./Noble and Greenough School
 1 Dante Chiappetta Team Impact    North Haven, Conn./Clintonville
 26 Nick Conforti K/P So. 5-9 180 Livingston, N.J./Seton Hall Prep
 56 Michael Connor LB Jr. 6-0 212 Oakland, N.J./Ramapo
 28 Wilhelm Daal RB So. 6-1 223 Amityville, N.Y./Taft  School
 12 Osize Daniyan DB Fy. 6-2 195 Mt. Juliet, Tenn./Mt. Juliet
 21 Dylan Darville DB Fy. 6-1 190 Macungie, Pa./Emmaus
 91 Zion Dayne DL Sr. 6-3 228 Lorton, Va /South County
 21 Nathan Denney RB Jr. 5-9 205 Georgetown, Texas/Georgetown
 8 Tyler DiIenno DB Sr. 6-0 211 North Haledon, N.J /Cheshire Academy
 14 Garon Duncan WR Fy. 6-1 192 Drift wood, Texas/Dripping Springs
 63 Jonathon Durand OL Sr. 6-2 290 Gilbert, Ariz./Basha
 4 Josh Eboboko RB Sr. 5-10 190 Charlotte, N.C./Charlotte Christian
 51 Ejiroghene Egodogbare DL So. 6-3 307 Milton, Mass./Roxbury Latin
 93 Babawale Fadeyibi DL Fy. 6-3 245 Katy, Texas/Blair Academy
 73 Teo Falk OL Sr. 6-7 291 Stockholm, Sweden/
 23 Joey Felton WR Sr. 5-9 183 Frederick, Md./Linganore
 13 Ben Finkel QB Jr. 6-1 200 White Plains, N.Y./White Plains
 39 Shamus Florio K/P Jr. 6-3 210 Andover, Mass./Andover
 55 Joey Fortner LS Fy. 6-2 215 Tinley Park, Ill./Marist
 80 Luke Foster TE Jr. 6-3 249 Fort McMurray, Alberta/Choate Rosemary Hall
 55 Dylan Garrity OL Fy. 6-4 254 Old Tappan, N.J/Bergen Catholic
 18 Da’Quan Gonzales DB So. 5-11 187 East Stuart, Fla./Jensen Beach
 20 Joseph Gonzales DB Jr. 6-3 206 Lake Stevens, Wash./Lake Stevens Senior
 32 Phoenix Grant DB Fy. 6-2 198 Sherman, Texas/Gunter
 12 Nolan Grooms QB Sr. 6-2 194 Lake Wylie, S.C./Taft  School
 2 Alvin Gulley, Jr. DL Jr. 6-0 299 Belleville, Ill /Belleville West Township
 3 Sean Guyton DB Jr. 5-11 193 Los Angeles, Calif./Choate Rosemary Hall (Conn.)
 35 Zack Haaland DB Jr. 6-3 204 Wylie, Texas/Dallas Christian
 74 Connor Halverson OL Jr. 6-3 295 Austin, Texas/Westlake
 87 Jackson Hawes TE Sr. 6-5 253 Salt Lake City, Utah/Highland
 11 Dathan Hickey DB Sr. 6-1 194 Bristol, Conn./Bristol Central
 38 Du'Shaunte Holloway RB Sr. 5-11 205 Villa Rica, Ga./Villa Rica
 3 Marshall Howe QB So. 6-1 197 Pacifi c Palisades, Calif./Avon Old Farms
 45 Zairion Jackson-Bass DL Fy. 6-3 257 Charlotte, N.C./Julius Chambers
 9 Grant Jordan QB Jr. 6-2 205 New Orleans, La./Jesuit
 94 Kevin Jourdain DL Jr. 6-4 298 Holyoke, Mass./Holyoke
 83 Brice June WR Fy. 6-3 190 Potomac, Md./Maret School
 22 Abu Kamara DB Fy. 6-1 207 Prospect Park, Pa./Interboro
 77 Jack Karhu OL Jr. 6-3 280 McKinney, Texas/Independence
 29 John Kemp DB Fy. 5-11 180 Chicago, Ill./St. Ignatius
 33 Ezekiel Larry DL So. 6-2 240 Palmdale, Calif./Sierra Canyon
 31 Jason Lee RB Sr. 6-0 221 Bellingham, Wash./Mount Baker



2023 YALE FOOTBALL GAME NOTES

 69 Quinton Lewis OL Fy. 6-4 285 Warner Robins, Ga /Northside
 16 Ryan Lindley WR Sr. 5-10 185 Austin, Texas/Westlake
 81 Aidan Maloney WR Sr. 6-1 199 Hillsboro, Ore./Liberty
 50 Ben Mann TE Jr. 6-5 244 Lancaster, Pa./Manheim Township
 14 Marcus Mauney DL Sr. 6-1 277 Gastonia, N.C./Hunter Huss
 53 Ryan McCann OL Sr. 6-5 248 Rumson, N.J./Fair Haven Regional
 15 Brogan McCaughey QB So. 6-1 207 Cincinnati, Ohio/St. Xavier
 9 Tamatoa McDonough DL Jr. 6-5 263 Asheville, N.C./Asheville
 84 Donovan McKoy WR Fy. 6-5 211 Englewood Cliff s, N.J./St. Joseph
 76 Jonathan Mendoza OL Sr. 6-9 308 Westhampton Beach, N.Y./Westhampton Beach
 42 Spencer Mermans DL Fy. 6-6 255 Charlotte, N.C./Charlotte Country Day
 30 Jack Michalik DL Jr. 6-4 235 Rye, N.Y./Brunswick School
 95 Isaac Mitchell DL Sr. 6-4 251 Salina, Kan./Salina South High
 15 Hamilton Moore LB Sr. 6-0 230 Raleigh, N.C./Enloe
 57 Joseph Nash OL So. 6-2 305 Dallas, Texas/Taft  School
 2 Chase Nenad WR Sr. 6-3 205 Mission Viejo, Calif./Mission Viejo
 4 Wande Owens DB Sr. 5-11 209 Cooksville, Md./Glenelg
 40 Raleigh Oxendine DL Jr. 6-1 273 Tampa, Fla./Jesuit
 10 David Pantelis WR Jr. 5-11 196 Pittsburgh, Pa./Upper St. Clair
 97 Clay Patterson DL Sr. 6-3 290 Frisco, Texas/Frisco Reedy
 0 Tre Peterson RB Sr. 5-8 192 Columbus, Ga./Columbus
 7 Joshua Pitsenberger RB So. 6-0 215 Bethesda, Md./The Avalon School
 25 Cameron Price WR So. 5-9 181 Houston, Texas/St. Thomas
 36 Wyatt Raymond DL Jr. 6-4 219 Enfi eld, Conn./Enfi eld
 1 Archie Russ III DB Sr. 6-2 196 Laurel, Md./The Bullis School
 5 Jacob Saff old DB Sr. 5-10 199 Virginia Beach, Va./Norfolk Academy
 50 Declan Savage OL Jr. 6-5 315 Chapel Hill, N.C./Chapel Hill
 47 Jesse Schutzman LB Fy. 6-2 227 Norwalk, Conn./Brunswick School
 62 Aaron Session OL Jr. 6-6 304 Katy, Texas/Morton Ranch
 43 Micaiah Shaber DL So. 6-6 283 Peachtree, Ga./Starr’s Mill
 52 Dean Shaff er LB Jr. 6-1 240 Smithtown, N.Y./Smithtown East
 30 Mason Shipp WR Jr. 6-0 194 Monroe Township, N.J./The Hun School
 61 Connor Smith OL Jr. 6-3 295 Medfi eld, Mass./Noble & Greenough
 90 Graham Smith TE Fy. 6-5 235 Western Springs, Ill./Lyons Township
 27 Kelvin Smith TE Jr. 6-2 225 White Plains, N.Y./The Hun School
 54 Jackson St. Aubyn OL Fy. 6-5 257 Colorado Springs, Colo./Palmer Ridge
 17 Aidan Stephens WR So. 6-1 185 Braceville, Ohio/LaBrae
 19 Devyn Suggs WR Sr. 6-4 223 Bolingbrook, Ill./Bolingbrook
 60 Sean Sullivan OL Jr. 6-5 306 Westborough, Mass./Saint John's Shrewsbury
 6 Joshua Tarver DB So. 6-3 208 Richmond, Texas/IMG Academy
 96 Jaylin Tate DL Fy. 6-4 270 Atlanta, Ga./Woodward Academy
 82 Robby Tattersall TE Fy. 6-5 211 Wilmington, Del /Wilmington Friends School
 42 Andre Thomas LB So. 6-1 215 Fort Valley, Ga./Peach County
 11 CJ Thompson WR Sr. 6-1 186 Arlington, Texas/Trinity Christian
 1 Mason Tipton WR Sr. 5-11 187 Akron, Ohio/Archbishop Hoban
 89 Scott Truninger TE So. 6-6 231 Newport Beach, Calif./Corona Del Mar
 6 Austin Tutas QB Jr. 6-1 193 Tampa, Fla./Foster (Texas)
 49 Mitchell Tyler DL Sr. 6-5 245 McKinney, Texas/McKinney
 23 Ruben Valenzuela DB So. 6-2 185 Canoga Park, Calif./Calabasas
 10 Joseph Vaughn LB Sr. 6-3 238 San Jose, Calif./Archbishop Mitty School
 27 Walker Warncke LB Jr. 5-11 223 Needville, Texas/Needville
 5 Aidan Warner QB Fy. 6-3 200 Winter Park, Fla./Winter Park
 17 Brandon Webster DB Fy. 6-0 188 Cleveland, Ohio/St. Ignatius
 64 Andrew Weisz OL Jr. 6-7 316 West Palm Beach, Fla./The Benjamin School
 41 Melik Williams LB So. 6-2 231 Ypsilanti, Mich./Lincoln
 65 Lukas Witt OL Fy. 6-5 267 Stuttgart, Germany/Cheshire Academy
 98 Dylan Yang DL So. 6-3 273 Airmont, N.Y./Suff ern
 44 Ry Yates TE Jr. 6-4 246 Vienna, Va./James Madison
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2023 Yale Numerical Football Roster
 0 Tre Peterson RB Sr. 5-8 192 Columbus, Ga./Columbus
 1 Dante Chiappetta Team Impact    North Haven, Conn./Clintonville
 1 Archie Russ III DB Sr. 6-2 196 Laurel, Md./The Bullis School
 1 Mason Tipton WR Sr. 5-11 187 Akron, Ohio/Archbishop Hoban
 2 Alvin Gulley, Jr. DL Jr. 6-0 299 Belleville, Ill./Belleville West Township
 2 Chase Nenad WR Sr. 6-3 205 Mission Viejo, Calif./Mission Viejo
 3 Sean Guyton DB Jr. 5-11 193 Los Angeles, Calif./Choate Rosemary Hall (Conn.)
 3 Marshall Howe QB So. 6-1 197 Pacifi c Palisades, Calif./Avon Old Farms
 4 Josh Eboboko RB Sr. 5-10 190 Charlotte, N.C./Charlotte Christian
 4 Wande Owens DB Sr. 5-11 209 Cooksville, Md./Glenelg
 5 Jacob Saff old DB Sr. 5-10 199 Virginia Beach, Va./Norfolk Academy
 5 Aidan Warner QB Fy. 6-3 200 Winter Park, Fla./Winter Park
 6 Joshua Tarver DB So. 6-3 208 Richmond, Texas/IMG Academy
 6 Austin Tutas QB Jr. 6-1 193 Tampa, Fla./Foster (Texas)
 7 Jacob Biggs LB Jr. 6-1 219 Provo, Utah/Timpview
 7 Joshua Pitsenberger RB So. 6-0 215 Bethesda, Md./The Avalon School
 8 Nico Brown WR So. 6-0 185 Huntington Beach, Calif./Edison
 8 Tyler DiIenno DB Sr. 6-0 211 North Haledon, N.J./Cheshire Academy
 9 Tamatoa McDonough DL Jr. 6-5 263 Asheville, N.C./Asheville
 9 Grant Jordan QB Jr. 6-2 205 New Orleans, La./Jesuit
 10 David Pantelis WR Jr. 5-11 196 Pittsburgh, Pa./Upper St. Clair
 10 Joseph Vaughn LB Sr. 6-3 238 San Jose, Calif./Archbishop Mitty School
 11 Dathan Hickey DB Sr. 6-1 194 Bristol, Conn./Bristol Central
 11 CJ Thompson WR Sr. 6-1 186 Arlington, Texas/Trinity Christian
 12 Osize Daniyan DB Fy. 6-2 195 Mt. Juliet, Tenn./Mt. Juliet
 12 Nolan Grooms QB Sr. 6-2 194 Lake Wylie, S.C./Taft  School
 13 Nathaniel Campbell LB Sr. 6-2 225 Oswego, Ill./Oswego East
 13 Ben Finkel QB Jr. 6-1 200 White Plains, N.Y./White Plains
 14 Garon Duncan WR Fy. 6-1 192 Drift wood, Texas/Dripping Springs
 14 Marcus Mauney DL Sr. 6-1 277 Gastonia, N.C./Hunter Huss
 15 Brogan McCaughey QB So. 6-1 207 Cincinnati, Ohio/St. Xavier
 15 Hamilton Moore LB Sr. 6-0 230 Raleigh, N.C./Enloe
 16 Damian Anderson DB Jr. 6-0 182 Miramar, Fla./Saint Thomas Aquinas
 16 Ryan Lindley WR Sr. 5-10 185 Austin, Texas/Westlake
 17 Aidan Stephens WR So. 6-1 185 Braceville, Ohio/LaBrae
 17 Brandon Webster DB Fy. 6-0 188 Cleveland, Ohio/St. Ignatius
 18 Da’Quan Gonzales DB So. 5-11 187 East Stuart, Fla./Jensen Beach
 19 Kade Barnes DB Sr. 5-9 188 Houston, Texas/Cypress Ridge
 19 Devyn Suggs WR Sr. 6-4 223 Bolingbrook, Ill./Bolingbrook
 20 Joseph Gonzales DB Jr. 6-3 206 Lake Stevens, Wash./Lake Stevens Senior
 21 Dylan Darville DB Fy. 6-1 190 Macungie, Pa./Emmaus
 21 Nathan Denney RB Jr. 5-9 205 Georgetown, Texas/Georgetown
 22 Abu Kamara DB Fy. 6-1 207 Prospect Park, Pa./Interboro
 23 Joey Felton WR Sr. 5-9 183 Frederick, Md./Linganore
 23 Ruben Valenzuela DB So. 6-2 185 Canoga Park, Calif./Calabasas
 24 Spencer Alston RB Sr. 5-8 208 Reston, Va./South Lakes
 24 Inumidun Ayo-Durojaiye LB Jr. 6-0 206 Damascus, Md./Damascus
 25 Cameron Price WR So. 5-9 181 Houston, Texas/St. Thomas
 26 Nick Conforti K/P So. 5-9 180 Livingston, N.J./Seton Hall Prep
 27 Walker Warncke LB Jr. 5-11 223 Needville, Texas/Needville
 27 Kelvin Smith TE Jr. 6-2 225 White Plains, N.Y./The Hun School
 28 Wilhelm Daal RB So. 6-1 223 Amityville, N.Y./Taft  School
 29 John Kemp DB Fy. 5-11 180 Chicago, Ill./St. Ignatius
 30 Jack Michalik DL Jr. 6-4 235 Rye, N.Y./Brunswick School
 30 Mason Shipp WR Jr. 6-0 194 Monroe Township, N.J./The Hun School
 31 Jason Lee RB Sr. 6-0 221 Bellingham, Wash./Mount Baker
 32 Phoenix Grant DB Fy. 6-2 198 Sherman, Texas/Gunter
 33 Ezekiel Larry DL So. 6-2 240 Palmdale, Calif./Sierra Canyon
 34 Joseph Barry LB Fy. 6-3 220 Saddle River, N.J./Bergen Catholic
 35 Zack Haaland DB Jr. 6-3 204 Wylie, Texas/Dallas Christian
 36 Wyatt Raymond DL Jr. 6-4 219 Enfi eld, Conn./Enfi eld
 37 James Cave DL Fy. 6-6 240 Dallas, Texas/Parish Episcopal School
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 38 Du'Shaunte Holloway RB Sr. 5-11 205 Villa Rica, Ga./Villa Rica
 39 Shamus Florio K/P Jr. 6-3 210 Andover, Mass./Andover
 40 Raleigh Oxendine DL Jr. 6-1 273 Tampa, Fla./Jesuit
 41 Melik Williams LB So. 6-2 231 Ypsilanti, Mich./Lincoln
 42 Spencer Mermans DL Fy. 6-6 255 Charlotte, N.C./Charlotte Country Day
 42 Andre Thomas LB So. 6-1 215 Fort Valley, Ga./Peach County
 43 Micaiah Shaber DL So. 6-6 283 Peachtree, Ga./Starr’s Mill
 44 Ry Yates TE Jr. 6-4 246 Vienna, Va./James Madison
 45 Jack Bosman P/K Sr. 5-9 200 San Diego, Calif./Santa Fe Christian
 45 Zairion Jackson-Bass DL Fy. 6-3 257 Charlotte, N.C./Julius Chambers
 46 Jermaine Baker LB Sr. 6-2 223 Westchester, Ill./Nazareth Academy
 47 Jesse Schutzman LB Fy. 6-2 227 Norwalk, Conn./Brunswick School
 48 Brandon Benn DB Sr. 6-0 190 Atlanta, Ga./McCallie School
 49 Mitchell Tyler DL Sr. 6-5 245 McKinney, Texas/McKinney
 50 Ben Mann TE Jr. 6-5 244 Lancaster, Pa./Manheim Township
 50 Declan Savage OL Jr. 6-5 315 Chapel Hill, N.C./Chapel Hill
 51 Ejiroghene Egodogbare DL So. 6-3 307 Milton, Mass./Roxbury Latin
 52 Dean Shaff er LB Jr. 6-1 240 Smithtown, N.Y./Smithtown East
 53 Ryan McCann OL Sr. 6-5 248 Rumson, N.J./Fair Haven Regional
 54 Jackson St. Aubyn OL Fy. 6-5 257 Colorado Springs, Colo./Palmer Ridge
 55 Joey Fortner LS Fy. 6-2 215 Tinley Park, Ill./Marist
 55 Dylan Garrity OL Fy. 6-4 254 Old Tappan, N.J/Bergen Catholic
 56 Michael Connor LB Jr. 6-0 212 Oakland, N.J./Ramapo
 57 Joseph Nash OL So. 6-2 305 Dallas, Texas/Taft  School
 58 Leo Bluhm OL So. 6-4 295 St. Paul, Minn./St. Thomas Academy
 59 Zavier Avera OL Fy. 6-5 265 Orlando, Fla./Jones
 60 Sean Sullivan OL Jr. 6-5 306 Westborough, Mass./Saint John's Shrewsbury
 61 Connor Smith OL Jr. 6-3 295 Medfi eld, Mass./Noble & Greenough
 62 Aaron Session OL Jr. 6-6 304 Katy, Texas/Morton Ranch
 63 Jonathon Durand OL Sr. 6-2 290 Gilbert, Ariz./Basha
 64 Andrew Weisz OL Jr. 6-7 316 West Palm Beach, Fla./The Benjamin School
 65 Lukas Witt OL Fy. 6-5 267 Stuttgart, Germany/Cheshire Academy
 66 Bennie Anderson OL Sr. 6-3 306 University City, Mo./Westminster Christian
 69 Quinton Lewis OL Fy. 6-4 285 Warner Robins, Ga./Northside
 70 Cameron Charron OL So. 6-3 297 Wellesley, Mass./Noble and Greenough School
 72 Kiran Amegadjie OL Sr. 6-5 326 Hinsdale, Ill./Hinsdale Central
 73 Teo Falk OL Sr. 6-7 291 Stockholm, Sweden /
 74 Connor Halverson OL Jr. 6-3 295 Austin, Texas/Westlake
 75 Michael Bennett OL So. 6-5 292 Atlanta, Ga./Holy Innocents Episcopal School
 76 Jonathan Mendoza OL Sr. 6-9 308 Westhampton Beach, N.Y./Westhampton Beach
 77 Jack Karhu OL Jr. 6-3 280 McKinney, Texas/Independence
 80 Luke Foster TE Jr. 6-3 249 Fort McMurray, Alberta/Choate Rosemary Hall (Conn.)
 81 Aidan Maloney WR Sr. 6-1 199 Hillsboro, Ore./Liberty
 82 Robby Tattersall TE Fy. 6-5 211 Wilmington, Del./Wilmington Friends School
 83 Brice June WR Fy. 6-3 190 Potomac, Md./Maret School
 84 Donovan McKoy WR Fy. 6-5 211 Englewood Cliff s, N.J /St. Joseph
 87 Jackson Hawes TE Sr. 6-5 253 Salt Lake City, Utah/Highland
 88 Ryan Belk TE Jr. 6-4 227 Parkland, Fla./Marjory Stoneman Douglas
 89 Scott Truninger TE So. 6-6 231 Newport Beach, Calif./Corona Del Mar
 90 Graham Smith TE Fy. 6-5 235 Western Springs, Ill./Lyons Township
 91 Zion Dayne DL Sr. 6-3 228 Lorton, Va./South County
 93 Babawale Fadeyibi DL Fy. 6-3 245 Katy, Texas/Blair Academy
 94 Kevin Jourdain DL Jr. 6-4 298 Holyoke, Mass./Holyoke
 95 Isaac Mitchell DL Sr. 6-4 251 Salina, Kan./Salina South High
 96 Jaylin Tate DL Fy. 6-4 270 Atlanta, Ga./Woodward Academy
 97 Clay Patterson DL Sr. 6-3 290 Frisco, Texas/Frisco Reedy
 98 Dylan Yang DL So. 6-3 273 Airmont, N.Y./Suff ern
 99 Cooper Austin DL Fy. 6-2 270 Pittsburgh, Pa./Loomis Chaff ee
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72 Kiran Amegadjie  KUH-ron Ah-Meh-Gah-G 
24 Inumindun Ayo-Durojaiye  Eye-New-muh-dun   Ay-Oh Dur-O-Jya
45 Jack Bosman  BOZ-min 
8 Nathan Denney  Den-EE 
8 Tyler DiIenno  Dee-N-O 
18 Josh Eboboko  EE-BOB-oh-Ko 
35 Zack Haaland  HAL-and 
38 Du’Shanute Holloway  HALL-O-way 
94 Kevin Jourdain  Jor-Dayne
77 Jack Karhu  Car-Who 
30 Jack Michaelik  Muh-Hall-ick 
82 Chase Nenad  Knee-Nad 
4 Wande Owens  Wan-Day 
31 Jacob Saff old  Saf-OLD 
9 Austin Tutas  Two-Tiss 
40 Walker Warncke  Warn-key
47 Teo Falk Teeo-oh
51 Ejiroghene Egodogbare E-Jer-oh Ego-deh-bar-ay
43 Micaiah Shaber Mik-Kye-ah
12 Osize Daniyan  O-Says-Ay
93 Babawale Fadeyibi  Bob-Uh-Wall-Ay Fah-Deh-Yee-Bee

54 Jackson St. Aubyn  Aw-Bin

COACHING STAFF

Head Coach: Tony Reno
Head Coach of Defense/Linebackers: Sean McGowan
Off ensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks: Chris Ostrowsky
Special Teams Coordinator/OLB/Specialists: Steven Vashel
Assistant Head Coach/Run Game Coordinator: Seitu Smith
Co-Defensive Coordinator/Defensive Backs: Jay Anderson
Assistant Coach/Defensive Line: Tim Janecek
Assistant Coach/Tight Ends: David Josephson
Assistant Coach/Wide Receivers: Marcus Knight
Assistant Coach/Off ensive Line: Stefon Wheeler
Advisor to Head Coach: Larry Ciotti
Director of Player Development: Ejijah Weeks
Director of Recruiting: Alex Kurtz
Director of Sports Performance & Student-Athlete Innovation: Anthony Belanger
Head Football Athletic Trainer: Thomas Rice
Head Orthopaedist: Dr. Liz Gardner

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.

09/16/2023 Holy Cross L 24-49 4968
* 09/23/2023 Cornell L 21-23 4037

09/30/2023 Morgan St. W 45-3 7960

Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Nolan Grooms 3 36 245 14 231 6.4 0 23 77.0
Tre Peterson 3 33 162 1 161 4.9 2 20 53.7
Spencer Alston 2 16 63 2 61 3.8 0 27 30.5
Joshua Pitsenberger 1 9 36 0 36 4.0 1 13 36.0
Wilhelm Daal 3 9 33 1 32 3.6 0 9 10.7
Nathan Denney 3 7 32 4 28 4.0 0 14 9.3
Marshall Howe 3 2 4 0 4 2.0 0 4 1.3
Team 3 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0

Total 3 115 578 25 553 4.8 3 27 184.3
Opponents 3 118 532 56 476 4.0 4 29 158.7

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Nolan Grooms 3 164.2 48-73-1 65.8 604 7 48 201.3
Marshall Howe 3 112.8 4-9-0 44.4 34 1 15 11.3

Total 3 158.5 52-82-1 63.4 638 8 48 212.7
Opponents 3 130.0 64-97-2 66.0 590 5 37 196.7

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Mason Tipton 3 15 248 16.5 4 33 82.7
Ryan Lindley 3 15 117 7.8 1 21 39.0
Chase Nenad 3 5 92 18.4 1 48 30.7
Joey Felton 2 4 78 19.5 1 38 39.0
Jackson Hawes 3 4 28 7.0 0 9 9.3
Mason Shipp 3 3 31 10.3 0 17 10.3
Ry Yates 2 2 15 7.5 0 11 7.5
Spencer Alston 2 1 1 1.0 0 1 0.5
Tre Peterson 3 1 9 9.0 0 9 3.0
Aidan Stephens 3 1 15 15.0 0 15 5.0
Spencer Mermans 2 1 4 4.0 1 4 2.0

Total 3 52 638 12.3 8 48 212.7
Opponents 3 64 590 9.2 5 37 196.7

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral

ALL GAMES 1-2 1-2 0-0 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 1-1 1-1 0-0 0-0

Team Statistics
YALE OPP

First Downs 62 63
Rushing 27 30
Passing 30 29
Penalty 5 4

Rushing Yardage 553 476
Rushing attempts 115 118
Average per rush 4.8 4.0
Average per game 184.3 158.7
TDs Rushing 3 4

Passing Yardage 638 590
Comp-Att-Int 52-82-1 64-97-2
Average per pass 7.8 6.1
Average per catch 12.3 9.2
Average per game 212.7 196.7
TDs Passing 8 5

Total offense 1191 1066
Average per play 6.0 5.0
Average per game 397.0 355.3

Kick returns: #-Yards 2-41 10-192

Punt returns: #-Yards 1-3 5-63

Int returns: #-Yards 2-39 1-5

Fumbles-Lost 3-2 2-1

Penalties-Yards 15-133 12-145

Punts-Avg 10-40.3 11-34.5

Time of possession / game 27:07 32:53

3rd-down conversion 23/42 21/46

4rd-down conversion 2/4 4/7

PAT-attempts (12-12) 100% (9-9) 100%

2-point conversion-attempts (0-0) 0% (0-0) 0%

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Hamilton Moore 1 3 3.0 0 3
Joseph Vaughn 1 36 36.0 1 36

Total 2 39 19.5 1 36
Opponents 1 5 5.0 0 5
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Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Jack Bosman 2-5 40.0 0-0 2-3 0-1 0-1 0-0 29 1
Opponents 4-5 80.0 0-0 1-1 3-4 0-0 0-0 39 0

Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Mason Tipton 4 - - - - - - - 24
Jack Bosman - 2-5 12-12 - - - - - 18
Tre Peterson 2 - - - - - - - 12
Joey Felton 1 - - - - - - - 6
Joseph Vaughn 1 - - - - - - - 6
Ryan Lindley 1 - - - - - - - 6
Chase Nenad 1 - - - - - - - 6
Joshua Pitsenberger 1 - - - - - - - 6
Spencer Mermans 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 12 2-5 12-12 0 0 0 0 0 90
Opponents 9 4-5 9-9 0 0 0 0 0 75

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
Yale 21 27 28 14 0 90
Opponents 7 20 21 27 0 75

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Jack Bosman 10 403 40.3 52 0 0 1 2 0
Total 10 403 40.3 52 0 0 1 2 0
Opponents 11 379 34.5 46 1 5 4 0 0

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Ryan Lindley 1 3 3.0 0 3
Total 1 3 3.0 0 3
Opponents 5 63 12.6 0 32

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Nathan Denney 2 41 20.5 0 21
Total 2 41 20.5 0 21
Opponents 10 192 19.2 0 32

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Mason Tipton 3 0 248 0 0 0 248 82.7
Nolan Grooms 3 231 0 0 0 0 231 77.0
Tre Peterson 3 161 9 0 0 0 170 56.7
Ryan Lindley 3 0 117 3 0 0 120 40.0
Chase Nenad 3 0 92 0 0 0 92 30.7
Joey Felton 2 0 78 0 0 0 78 39.0
Nathan Denney 3 28 0 0 41 0 69 23.0
Spencer Alston 2 61 1 0 0 0 62 31.0
Joseph Vaughn 3 0 0 0 0 36 36 12.0
Joshua Pitsenberger 1 36 0 0 0 0 36 36.0
Wilhelm Daal 3 32 0 0 0 0 32 10.7
Mason Shipp 3 0 31 0 0 0 31 10.3
Jackson Hawes 3 0 28 0 0 0 28 9.3
Ry Yates 2 0 15 0 0 0 15 7.5
Aidan Stephens 3 0 15 0 0 0 15 5.0
Marshall Howe 3 4 0 0 0 0 4 1.3
Spencer Mermans 2 0 4 0 0 0 4 2.0
Hamilton Moore 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 1.0
Total 3 553 638 3 41 39 1274 424.7
Opponents 3 476 590 63 192 5 1326 442.0

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Nolan Grooms 3 109 231 604 835 278.3
Tre Peterson 3 33 161 0 161 53.7
Spencer Alston 2 16 61 0 61 30.5
Marshall Howe 3 11 4 34 38 12.7
Joshua Pitsenberger 1 9 36 0 36 36.0
Wilhelm Daal 3 9 32 0 32 10.7
Nathan Denney 3 7 28 0 28 9.3
Total 3 197 553 638 1191 397.0
Opponents 3 215 476 590 1066 355.3

Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
10 Joseph Vaughn 3 11 14 25 3-11 1-8 1-36 1 . . 1 . .
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Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
4 Wande Owens 3 16 3 19 . . . 2 . . . . .
12 Osize Daniyan 3 13 5 18 . . . . . . 1 . .
97 Clay Patterson 3 7 8 15 5-15 3-12 . . . . . . .
15 Hamilton Moore 3 8 6 14 1-2 . 1-3 1 . . . . .
35 Zack Haaland 3 8 3 11 1-2 . . . . . . . .
6 Joshua Tarver 3 9 2 11 1-2 . . 1 . 1-3 . . .
46 Jermaine Baker 3 5 4 9 1.5-4 . . . . . . . .
2 Alvin Gulley, Jr 3 3 6 9 1-1 . . . 1 . . . .
7 Jacob Biggs 3 4 4 8 . . . . . . . . .
48 Brandon Benn 1 4 2 6 . . . . . . . . .
24 Inumidun Ayo-Durojaiye 2 3 3 6 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
9 Tamatoa McDonough 3 1 5 6 0.5-0 . . 1 . . . . .
14 Marcus Mauney 3 2 3 5 1-2 . . . . . . . .
20 Joseph Gonzales 3 2 3 5 . . . . . . . . .
33 Ezekiel Larry 3 2 3 5 2-11 1-10 . 1 1 . . . .
11 Dathan Hickey 2 4 . 4 . . . . . . . . .
13 Nathaniel Campbell 3 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
94 Kevin Jourdain 2 2 2 4 0.5-0 . . . . . . . .
17 Brandon Webster 3 4 . 4 . . . . . . . . .
43 Micaiah Shaber 2 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
98 Dylan Yang 2 2 1 3 1-1 . . . . . . . .
22 Abu Kamara 2 3 . 3 1-4 . . . . . . . .
49 Mitchell Tyler 3 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
36 Wyatt Raymond 3 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
32 Phoenix Grant 1 2 . 2 1-3 1-3 . . . . . . .
45 Jack Bosman 3 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
56 Michael Connor 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
87 Jackson Hawes 3 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
95 Isaac Mitchell 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
72 Kiran Amegadjie 3 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
52 Dean Shaffer 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
30 Mason Shipp 3 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
39 Shamus Florio 3 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
28 Wilhelm Daal 3 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
50 Ben Mann 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
40 Raleigh Oxendine 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
41 Melik Willams 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
99 Cooper Austin 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
47 Jesse Schutzman 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
96 Jaylin Tate 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .

Totals 3 136 82 218 21-59 6-33 2-39 7 2 1-3 2 0 0
Opponents 3 99 84 183 8-23 2-8 1-5 9 6 2-28 3 1 0



NCAA Statistics

Yale - 2023-24 Football Ranking Summary thru games 09/30/2023

Statistic National
Rank

Conference
Rank Value National Leader Value Conference

Leader Value

3rd Down Conversion Pct (122 ranked) 3 1 0.548 South Dakota St. 0.647 Yale 0.548
3rd Down Conversion Pct Defense (122 ranked) 104 6 0.457 Merrimack 0.140 Dartmouth 0.220
4th Down Conversion Pct (120 ranked) 54 3 0.500 Fordham

North Dakota
0.875
0.875

Harvard 0.667

4th Down Conversion Pct Defense (118 ranked) 58 5 0.571 Brown
Richmond

0.000
0.000

Brown 0.000

Blocked Kicks (22 ranked) New Hampshire 8 Dartmouth 2
Blocked Kicks Allowed (122 ranked) 52 3 1 51 teams tied 0 Columbia

Cornell
0
0

Blocked Punts (8 ranked) New Hampshire 5 Dartmouth 2
Blocked Punts Allowed (116 ranked) 1 1 0 87 teams tied 0 5 teams tied 0
Completion Percentage (122 ranked) 33 4 0.634 North Dakota St. 0.755 Brown 0.702
Defensive TDs (18 ranked) 18 2 1 17 teams tied 2 Harvard 2
Fewest Penalties (122 ranked) 5 3 15 Brown 9 Brown 9
Fewest Penalties Per Game (122 ranked) 21 3 5.00 Brown 3.00 Brown 3.00
Fewest Penalty Yards (122 ranked) 5 4 133 Columbia 99 Columbia 99
Fewest Penalty Yards Per Game (122 ranked) 23 4 44.33 North Dakota 26.00 Columbia 33.00
First Downs Defense (122 ranked) 11 6 63 Princeton 37 Princeton 37
First Downs Offense (122 ranked) 105 3 62 Western Caro. 144 Brown 81
Fumbles Lost (122 ranked) 23 3 2 7 teams tied 0 Brown

Harvard
0
0

Fumbles Recovered (95 ranked) 95 6 1 Morgan St. 9 Dartmouth
Harvard

4
4

Kickoff Return Defense (122 ranked) 57 4 19.20 Columbia 11.80 Columbia 11.80
Kickoff Returns (122 ranked) 48 4 20.50 Weber St. 29.46 Harvard 25.75
Net Punting (122 ranked) 89 7 34.00 Sacramento St. 45.62 Columbia 40.00
Passes Had Intercepted (122 ranked) 7 3 1 6 teams tied 0 Brown

Cornell
0
0

Passes Intercepted (109 ranked) 87 4 2 Montana 9 Harvard 5
Passing Offense (122 ranked) 55 4 212.7 Brown 371.0 Brown 371.0
Passing Yards Allowed (122 ranked) 46 6 196.7 Sacred Heart 99.4 Princeton 135.0
Passing Yards per Completion (122 ranked) 42 2 12.27 Presbyterian 16.87 Harvard 14.39
Punt Return Defense (122 ranked) 92 6 12.60 Indiana St. -5.67 Princeton 3.00
Punt Returns (122 ranked) 96 7 3.00 South Dakota St. 24.36 Columbia 17.80
Red Zone Defense (118 ranked) 75 7 0.857 Columbia 0.455 Columbia 0.455
Red Zone Offense (122 ranked) 55 2 0.818 7 teams tied 1.000 Cornell 0.867
Rushing Defense (122 ranked) 56 7 158.7 Southern Ill. 54.8 Princeton 59.0
Rushing Offense (122 ranked) 24 2 184.3 Montana St. 322.4 Harvard 241.7
Sacks Allowed (122 ranked) 10 2 0.67 Dartmouth 0.33 Dartmouth 0.33
Scoring Defense (122 ranked) 47 6 25.0 William & Mary 10.8 Columbia 11.3
Scoring Offense (122 ranked) 37 3 30.0 Davidson 45.2 Harvard 39.0
Tackles for Loss Allowed (122 ranked) 1 1 2.67 Yale 2.67 Yale 2.67
Team Passing Efficiency (122 ranked) 12 1 158.53 Davidson 183.84 Yale 158.53
Team Passing Efficiency Defense (122 ranked) 56 7 129.96 Columbia 93.04 Columbia 93.04
Team Sacks (122 ranked) 39 4 2.00 Illinois St. 5.00 Penn

Princeton
3.33
3.33

Team Tackles for Loss (122 ranked) 18 2 7.0 Florida A&M 10.4 Penn 7.7
Time of Possession (122 ranked) 101 6    27:07 UAlbany    37:51 Cornell    35:29
Total Defense (122 ranked) 48 6 355.3 Princeton 194.0 Princeton 194.0
Total Offense (122 ranked) 34 2 397.0 Western Caro. 528.0 Brown 445.0
Turnover Margin (122 ranked) 53 4 0.00 Brown

Harvard
2.33
2.33

Brown
Harvard

2.33
2.33

Turnovers Gained (122 ranked) 108 5 3 Morgan St. 15 Harvard 9
Turnovers Lost (122 ranked) 13 3 3 Brown 0 Brown 0
Winning Percentage (112 ranked) 80 7 0.333 Harvard

South Dakota St.
Southern Ill.

1.000
1.000
1.000

Harvard 1.000
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Statistic Player National
Rank

Conference
Rank Value National Leader Value Conference

Leader Value

All Purpose (199 ranked) Mason Tipton 
Nolan Grooms

113
133

7
9

82.67
77.00

Dylan Laube, New Hampshire 247.40 Wes Rockett, Brown 197.00

Blocked Kicks (3 ranked) Randall Harris, New Hampshire 4
Combined Kick Returns (199 ranked) Devron Harper, Mercer 540 Carter McFadden, Columbia 247
Completion Percentage (112 ranked) Nolan Grooms 26 5 0.658 Cam Miller, North Dakota St. 0.782 Jake Willcox, Brown 0.700
Completions Per Game (150 ranked) Nolan Grooms 58 5 16.00 Jake Willcox, Brown 32.67 Jake Willcox, Brown 32.67
Field Goal Percentage (87 ranked) Jack Bosman 79 6 0.400 9 players tied 1.000 Jackson Kennedy, Cornell 0.875
Field Goals Per Game (121 ranked) Jack Bosman 70 4 0.67 Jackson Kennedy, Cornell 2.33 Jackson Kennedy, Cornell 2.33
Forced Fumbles (59 ranked) Osize Daniyan 

Joseph Vaughn
34
34

2
2

0.33
0.33

AJ Lopez, Harvard 0.67 AJ Lopez, Harvard 0.67

Fumbles Recovered (21 ranked) Joshua Tarver 21 1 1 Wyatt Pedigo, North Dakota
Noah Washington, Morgan St.

3
3

19 players tied 1

Interceptions Per Game (72 ranked) Hamilton Moore 
Joseph Vaughn

49
49

3
3

0.3
0.3

Trevin Gradney, Montana 0.8 Ty Bartrum, Harvard
Aubrey Parker, Brown

0.7
0.7

Kickoff Return TDs (1 ranked) 11 players tied 1
Kickoff Returns (98 ranked) Xaviah Bascon, Harvard 38.6 Xaviah Bascon, Harvard 38.6
Passes Defended (39 ranked) Mikey Victor, Alabama St. 2.7 AJ Lopez, Harvard 1.3
Passing Efficiency (112 ranked) Nolan Grooms 6 1 164.2 Cole Gonzales, Western Caro. 182.4 Nolan Grooms, Yale 164.2
Passing TDs (81 ranked) Nolan Grooms 34 2 7 C.J. Montes, Fordham 16 Jake Willcox, Brown 8
Passing Yards (150 ranked) Nolan Grooms 90 4 604 Max Brosmer, New Hampshire 1,588 Jake Willcox, Brown 1,109
Passing Yards Per Game (150 ranked) Nolan Grooms 46 4 201.3 Jake Willcox, Brown 369.7 Jake Willcox, Brown 369.7
Passing Yards per Completion (112 ranked) Nolan Grooms 34 2 12.58 Connor Watkins, Villanova 17.05 Charles DePrima, Harvard 14.39
Points Responsible For (192 ranked) Nolan Grooms 

Mason Tipton
71

192
4
7

42
24

Matthew Sluka, Holy Cross 108 Charles DePrima, Harvard
Jake Willcox, Brown

48
48

Points Responsible For Per Game (150 ranked) Nolan Grooms 
Mason Tipton

23
94

4
7

14.0
8.0

Matthew Sluka, Holy Cross 21.6 Charles DePrima, Harvard
Jake Willcox, Brown

16.0
16.0

Punt Return TDs (2 ranked) Devron Harper, Mercer 2
Punt Returns (46 ranked) Tucker Large, South Dakota St. 33.3 Carter McFadden, Columbia

Sean Williams, Dartmouth
17.8
17.8

Punting (83 ranked) Matt Noll, Jackson St. 47.4 William Hughes, Columbia 45.4
Receiving TDs (76 ranked) Mason Tipton 5 1 4 Jalen Coker, Holy Cross 8 Mason Tipton, Yale 4
Receiving Yards (150 ranked) Mason Tipton 87 2 248 Jalen Coker, Holy Cross 551 Wes Rockett, Brown 420
Receiving Yards Per Game (200 ranked) Mason Tipton 

Ryan Lindley
15

190
2

13
82.7
39.0

Wes Rockett, Brown 140.0 Wes Rockett, Brown 140.0

Receptions Per Game (184 ranked) Ryan Lindley 
Mason Tipton

43
43

8
8

5.0
5.0

Damoriea Vick, Southeast Mo. St. 9.0 Wes Rockett, Brown 8.3

Rush Yards Per Carry (127 ranked) Nolan Grooms 
Tre Peterson

25
65

3
5

6.42
4.88

ShunDerrick Powell, Central Ark. 10.09 Shane McLaughlin, Harvard 7.67

Rushing TDs (67 ranked) Desmond Reid, Western Caro. 10 Stockton Owen, Brown 4
Rushing Yards (199 ranked) Nolan Grooms 

Tre Peterson
107
185

5
9

231
161

Sam Franklin, UT Martin 785 Shane McLaughlin, Harvard 330

Rushing Yards Per Game (200 ranked) Nolan Grooms 
Tre Peterson

40
106

5
9

77.0
53.7

Sam Franklin, UT Martin 157.0 Shane McLaughlin, Harvard 110.0

Sacks (189 ranked) Clay Patterson 
Ezekiel Larry 
Joseph Vaughn

12
189
189

3
11
11

1.00
0.33
0.33

Anton Juncaj, UAlbany 1.80 Bakari Edwards, Princeton 1.33

Scoring (192 ranked) Mason Tipton 
Jack Bosman

26
73

2
9

8.0
6.0

Dylan Laube, New Hampshire 13.2 Jackson Kennedy, Cornell 9.0

Solo Tackles (37 ranked) Wande Owens 34 4 5.3 B.J. Turner, N.C. A&T 9.0 Anthony Roussos, Columbia 6.7
Tackles For Loss (79 ranked) Clay Patterson 

Joseph Vaughn
13
79

2
8

1.7
1.0

Steven Parker, UIW 2.6 Joey Slackman, Penn 2.0

Total Offense (198 ranked) Nolan Grooms 19 4 278.3 Jake Willcox, Brown 366.7 Jake Willcox, Brown 366.7
Total Points Scored (0 ranked)
Total Tackles (190 ranked) Joseph Vaughn 

Wande Owens
49

174
3

14
8.3
6.3

Jacob Dobbs, Holy Cross 15.0 Ozzie Nicholas, Princeton 10.3

Total Touchdowns (112 ranked) Mason Tipton 54 1 4 Dylan Laube, New Hampshire 11 Shane McLaughlin, Harvard
Stockton Owen, Brown
Mason Tipton, Yale

4
4
4

Yards per Pass Attempt (112 ranked) Nolan Grooms 22 1 8.27 Cole Gonzales, Western Caro. 9.97 Nolan Grooms, Yale 8.27
Yards per Reception (199 ranked) Mason Tipton 55 2 16.53 Jaylan Sanchez, Villanova 26.70 Wes Rockett, Brown 16.80
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Last Time Yale Football Player

Rushing
Rushed 40 times: Mike McLeod vs Lehigh, Oct. 13, 2007 (40)
Gained 200 yards: Zane Dudek at Brown, Nov. 9, 2019 (216)
Scored 5 TDs: Tyler Varga vs. Army, Sept. 27, 2014 (5)
Run of 70+ yards: Dale Harris at Princeton, Nov. 14, 2015 (71)
Run of 80+ yards: Deshawn Salter vs. Cornell Sept. 23, 2017 (82)
Run of 90+ yards: Kahlil Keys vs. Columbia, Nov. 2, 2013 (94)

Passing
Attempted 60 passes: Morgan Roberts vs. Harvard, Nov. 21, 2015 (65)
Completed 35 passes: Morgan Roberts vs. Harvard, Nov. 21, 2015 (38)
Threw 400 yds: Kurt Rawlings vs. Harvard, Nov. 23, 2019 (417)
Threw 5 TD passes: Kurt Rawlings at Princeton Nov. 16, 2019 (6)
Had 4 interceptions: T.J. Hyland at Princeton, Nov. 10, 2001 (4)
Had 5 interceptions: Art Dakos at Columbia, Oct. 13, 1945 (5)

Receiving
Had 15 Receptions: Ralph Plumb at Brown, Nov. 6, 2004 (18)
Gained 200 yards: Reed Klubnik vs. Princeton, Nov. 10, 2018 (234)
Caught 3 TD passes: Reed Klubnik at Princeton, Nov. 16, 2019 (3)

Total Off ense
Gained 400 yards: NOLAN GROOMS vs. Morgan State, Sept. 30, 2023 (450)

Defense
20 total tackles: Will Vaughan at Dartmouth, Oct. 12, 2013 (20)
18 total tackles: Bobby Abare at Harvard, Nov. 22, 2008 (18)
10 solo tackles: Micah Awodiran vs. Princeton, Nov. 10, 2018 (10)
3 quarterback sacks: CLAY PATTERSON, at Lehigh, Oct. 2, 2021 (4)
4 tackles for loss: CLAY PATTERSON, at Lehigh, Oct. 2, 2021 (5)
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Last Time Yale Football Team…

Rushing
Rushed 70 times: vs. Brown, Nov. 3, 2007 (70)
Gained 400 yards: vs. Lehigh, Oct. 13, 2007 (421)
Scored 6 TDs: vs. Brown, Nov. 5, 2022 (9)
Averaged 8.0 Yards Per Carry: vs. Cornell, Sept. 23, 2017 (8.8)
Passing
Attempted 60 passes: vs. Harvard, Nov. 21, 2015 (65)
Completed 40 passes: vs. Harvard, Nov. 20, 1999 (42)
Threw for 400 yards: vs. Harvard, Nov. 23, 2019 (417)
Threw 5 TDs: at Princeton, Nov. 16, 2019 (5)
Off ense
Ran 96 total plays: vs. Army, Sept. 27, 2014 (96)
Gained 600 yards: at Brown, Nov. 9, 2019 (627)
Scored 50+ points: vs. Brown, Nov. 5, 2022 (69)
Scored 60+: vs. Brown, Nov. 5, 2022 (69)
Had 30 First Downs: vs. Harvard, Nov. 23, 2019 (31)
Defense
Made 7 QB sacks: at Lehigh, Oct. 2, 2021 (8)
Intercepted 4 passes: at Columbia, Nov. 1, 2014 (4)
Miscellaneous (in a game)
Had 5 Turnovers: at GTown, Sept. 15, 2012 (3 fumbles, 2 int)
Made 4 FGs: vs. Columbia, Nov. 1, 2014 (4-6)
Allowed PR for TD: vs. Dartmouth, Oct. 11, 2014 (60 yards)
Allowed KOR TD: vs. Colgate, Oct. 18, 2014 (93 yards)
Allowed KOR (onside) TD: at Princeton, Nov. 16, 2013 (46)
Got caught for a safety: at Columbia, Oct. 27, 2012
Recorded Safety: at Penn, Oct. 19, 2018 
Miscellaneous (in a game)
Intercepted 3 passes: Bobby Abare at Brown, Nov. 4, 2006 (3)
Intercepted 2 passes: SEAN GUYTON at Brown, Nov. 6, 2021 (2)
Made 4 FGs: Kyle Cazzetta vs. Columbia, Nov. 1, 2014 (4-6)
GW-FG w/ less than 1:00 left : Philippe Panico at Dartmouth, Oct. 9, 2010 (19 yards, 0:00)
GW-FG in OT: Tom Mante vs. Holy Cross, Oct. 4, 2008 (34)
GW-TD in OT: Tyler Varga vs. Army, Sept. 27, 2014 (3-yard run)
Scored a TD with no time on clock: Patrick Witt vs. Georgetown, Sept. 18, 2010 (1-yard run)
Scored on Fumble Return: Rodney Thomas II vs. Mercer, Oct. 13, 2018 (41 yards)
Scored on a Blocked Punt: Jaeden Graham vs. Princeton, Nov. 15, 2014
Scored on a Fake Punt: Paul Rice at Lehigh, Oct. 17, 2009 (40)
Scored on a Fake FG (in FG formation): Derek Russell at Cal Poly, Oct. 5, 2013
Scored on Punt Return: Melvin Rouse II vs. Columbia, Oct. 30, 2021 (86)
Scored on KO Return: Rodney Thomas II vs. Cornell, Sept. 25, 2021 (48)
Scored on 2 Int. Returns: Ryan LoProto vs. Columbia, Oct. 28, 2000
Scored on 1 Int. Return: JOSEPH VAUGHN vs. Morgan State (36)

2023 YALE FOOTBALL GAME NOTES
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Rushing
94 Kahlil Keys vs. Columbia, 2013
93  Denny McGill vs. Dartmouth, 1956
90  Chris Kouri at Princeton, 1991
87  Dick Jauron vs. Columbia, 1972
82  Deshawn Salter vs. Cornell, 2017
 Buddy Zachery vs. Army, 1988
81  John Pagliaro at Columbia, 1977
80  Rich Diana vs. Brown, 1981
 Dick Jauron vs. Brown, 1972
 Dick Jauron vs. Connecticut, 1972
 Bill Henderson vs. Dartmouth, 1964
79  Herb Hallas vs. Connecticut, 1958
 Clint Frank vs. Princeton, 1937
 Rashad Bartholomew at Dartmouth, 2000

Passing
98 Eric Williams to Cameron Sandquist at GTown, 2012
97  Don Gesicki to Gary Fencik at Princeton, 1975
93  Joe Massey to Bob Milligan vs. UConn, 1969
90  Steve Mills to Dave Iwan vs. Dartmouth, 1993
83 Nolan Grooms to Ryan Lindley vs. Columbia, 2022
 Kurt Rawlings to JP Shohfi  vs. Brown, 2017
80  Matt Polhemus to C.Denny-Brown at Princeton, 2007
 Brook Hart to Peter Balsam at Brown, 2008
77  J. Spagnola to Bob Krystyniak at Harvard, 1978
76  Joe Walland to Jake Fuller vs. Princeton, 1998
 Joe Massey to Rich Maher vs. Brown, 1970
 Fred Harrison to Alan Bartholemy 
 (lateral to Bill Bell) at Penn, 1940
75  Brian Dowling to Calvin Hill vs. Brown, 1968
74  Clint Frank to Flick Hoxton vs. Maine, 1937
 Griffi  n O’Connor to JJ Howland vs. Holy Cross, 2021
73  Alvin Cowan to P.J. Collins vs. Towson, 2003
 Brook Hart to Chris Smith vs. Dartmouth, 2009

Field Goals
54  Tom Mante vs. Cornell, 2009
 Otis Guernsey vs. Princeton, 1915
53  Jim Braden at Harvard, 1919
52  Charlie O’Hearn vs. Carnegie Tech, 1922
52  Ed Perks vs. Cornell, 1990
52  Bill Moore vs. Princeton, 1982
49  Tony Jones vs. Penn, 1981
48  Alan Kimball vs. San Diego, 2006
47  Brian Clarke at Columbia, 1973
47  David Schwartz at Princeton, 1977
47 Chuck Mercein at Cornell, 1964
47 Jack Bosman vs. Holy Cross, 2021

Kickoff  Returns
100 Melvin Rouse II at Holy Cross, 2018
 Ken Hill vs. Cornell, 1978
98  Nick Kangas (handoff , L. Muller) at Princeton, 1959
97  Jim Ryan vs. Fordham, 1950
96  David Knox vs. Penn, 2002
95  Bob Lassiter vs. Princeton, 1931
 Albert Wilson vs. Maine, 1937
 Rob Masella at Brown, 1994
94  Albie Booth vs. Dartmouth, 1931
 Steven Santoro vs. San Diego, 2006
92  Court Shevelson vs. Cornell, 1965
88  Robert Parker vs. Army, 1931
87  Ken Wolfe vs. Columbia, 1960

Punt Returns
94  Herb Hallas vs. Penn, 1958
87  Gio Christodoulou vs. Harvard, 2007
86 Melvin Rouse II vs. Columbia, 2021
82 Jason Alessi vs. Lehigh, 2016
80 Jason Alessi vs. Columbia, 2015
77  Rich Diana vs. Connecticut, 1980 (no TD)
74  Ralph Wisz vs. Columbia, 1955
 Albie Booth vs. Army, 1929
73  Ralph Wisz vs. Penn, 1956
71  Gio Christodoulou at Cornell, 2008
67  Brock Martin vs. Princeton, 1952 (no TD)
65  Bob Parker vs. Princeton, 1931
59  Jack Cirie at Harvard, 1962
58  Clint Frank vs. New Hampshire, 1935
57  Todd Tomich vs. Columbia, 1998

Interception Returns
99  Bob Blanchard vs. Colgate, 1960
83  Nate Boxrucker vs. Princeton, 1998
 Bill Conway vs. Dartmouth, 1948
80  Benjamin Cutler vs. Maryland, 1924
77  Adam Money vs. Brown, 2009
 Tim Kotkiewicz vs. Dartmouth, 1984 (no TD)
 Jack Ford vs. Penn, 1969
75  Ed Bench vs. North Carolina, 1923
 Harlan Ellis vs. Dartmouth, 1929
69  Paul Walker at Columbia, 1944
67  Peter Mazza vs. Valparaiso, 1999
 Ryan LoProto vs. Columbia, 2000

Yale’s Longest Plays
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Total Offense Opponent Rush Pass Yards

 1. Kurt Rawlings ‘19 Harvard 62 417 479 

 2.  Alvin Cowan ’03 Colgate 45 421 466

 3.  Griffin O’Connor ‘18 Princeton -1 465 464

 4.  Griffin O’Connor ‘18 Brown 16 436 452

 5.  NOLAN GROOMS '23 Morgan State 87 363 450

      Alvin Cowan ’03 Harvard 12 438 450

 7.  T.J. Hyland ’01 Harvard 171 273 444

 8.  Joe Walland ’99 Harvard -7 437 430

 9.  Alvin Cowan ’04 Brown 9 419  428

10.  Kelly Ryan ’86 Army 0 426 426

Catches Opponent No Yards Avg TD

 1.  Eric Johnson ’99 Harvard 21 244 11.6 1

 2.  Ralph Plumb ’04 Brown 18 258 14.3 0

 3.  Nate Lawrie ’03 Colgate 16 167 10.4 0

 4.  Ralph Plumb ’03 Harvard 15 158 10.5 0

 5.  Deon Randall ‘14 Lehigh 14 172 12.2 2

 6.  Chris Williams-Lopez ‘15 Harvard 13 169 13.0 1

      Chris Williams-Lopez ‘15 Brown 13 154 11.8 0 

      Eric Johnson ’00 Penn 13 202 15.5 2 

      Ken Marschner ’98 Colgate 13 137 10.5 0 

      Grant Wallace ‘14 Columbia 13 133 10.2 0

      Deon Randall ‘13 Princeton 13 127 9.7 1

      Reed Klubnik ‘18 Dartmouth 13 124 9.5 1

      Eric Johnson ’00 Harvard 13 113 8.7 1 

Receiving Yards Opponent No Yards Avg TD

 1. Ralph Plumb ’04 Brown 18 258 14.3 0

 2. Eric Johnson ’99 Harvard 21 244 11.6 1

 3. Reed Klubnik ‘18 Princeton 8 234 29.3 1

 4. Eric Johnson ’00 Pennsylvania 13 202 15.5 2

 5. Ashley Wright ’05 Cornell 7 198 28.2 3

 6. JP Shohfi ‘19 Columbia 9 189 21.0 1

 7. Gary Fencik ’75 Princeton 8 188 23.5 1

 8. Gary Fencik ’74 Harvard 11 187 17.0 0

     Reed Klubnik ‘10 Penn 9 187 20.8 2

10. Gary Fencik ’75 Brown 8 186 23.3 1

Yale Single-Game Best

Rushing Yards Opponent Att Yards Avg TD

 1.  Mike McLeod ’07 Lehigh 40 276 6.9 2

 2.  Mike McLeod ’07 Holy Cross 40 256 6.4 5

 3.  Tyle  Varga ‘13 Colgate 39 236 6.1 1

 4.  Robert Carr ’02 Cornell 28 235 8.4 4 

 5.  Deshawn Salter ‘15 Lehigh 29 233 8.0 2

 6.  Mordecai Cargill ’11 Columbia 42 230 5.5 2

 7.  Rich Diana ’81 Princeton 46 222 4.8 3

 8.  Tyler Varga ‘12 Columbia 25 220 8.8 3

 9.  Robert Carr ’02 Holy Cross 38 219 5.8 1

10. Zane Dudek ‘18 Holy Cross 22 217 9.9 0

Passing Yards Opponent Att Comp Int Yds         TD

 1.  Griffin O’Connor ‘18 Princeton 39 20 4 465 3

 2.  Alvin Cowan ’03 Harvard 64 34 1 438 2  

 3.  Joe Walland ’99 Harvard 67 42 1 437 3

 4.  Griffin O’Connor ‘18 Brown 38 30 0 436 4

 5.  Kelly Ryan ’86 Army 48 29 1 426 0

 6.  Alvin Cowan ’03 Colgate 54 35 1 421 3

 7.  Alvin Cowan ’04 Brown 57 31 3 419 2

 8.  Kurt Rawlings ‘19 Harvard 53 33 1 417 3

 9.  Morgan Roberts ‘15 Harvard 65 38 0 410 2

10.  Patrick Witt ’10 Georgetown 55 35 1 407 2

Alvin Cowan  ’04 

Rich Diana ’82 



Passing Yards Year Att. Com Int Pct   Yds TD

 1.  Morgan Roberts 2014 371 248  9 .668   3220 22 

 2.  Alvin Cowan 2003 381 227  7 .596   2994 22

 3.  Morgan Roberts 2015 426 245 10 .575   2613 11 

 4.  Jeff Mroz 2005 364 216 14 .593   2484 22

 5.  Patrick Witt 2011 321 199 14 .620   2368 17

 6.  Kurt Rawlings 2017 281 189 6 .673   2320 19

 7.  Patrick Witt 2010 351 212 12 .604   2216 12

 8.  Joe Walland 1999 302 181  4 .599   2207 17

 9.  Peter Lee 2000 310 192  9 .619   2179 19

10. Alvin Cowan 2004 325 181 10 .557   2140 16

11. Kelly Ryan 1987 282 170  5 .603   2110 16

Rushing Yards Year Att. Yds Avg TD

 1.  Mike McLeod 2007 327 1619 5.0 23

 2.  Rich Diana 1981 293 1442 4.9 14

 3.  Tyler Varga 2014 233 1423 6.1 22 

 4.  Mike McLeod 2006 297 1364 4.6 19

 5.  Rashad Bartholomew 2000 216 1232 5.7 11

 6.  Robert Carr 2004 252 1185 4.7 7

 7.  John Pagliaro 1977 239 1159 4.8 14

 8.  Keith Price 1992 245 1141 4.7 10

 9.  Zane Dudek 2017 159 1133 7.1 15

10. Chris Kouri 1991 209 1101 5.3 8

11. Robert Carr 2002 236 1083 4.6 10

12. Rich Diana 1980 229 1074 4.7 5

12. Dick Jauron 1972 160 1055 6.0 12

Total Offense Year Rush Pass Yards TDR

 1.  Kurt Rawlings 2019 457 3002 3459 35

 2.  Alvin Cowan 2003 435 2994 3429 29

 3.  Morgan Roberts 2014 197 3220 3417 26 

 4.  Morgan Roberts 2015 57 2613 2670 15 

 5.  Joe Walland 1999 364 2207 2571 21

 6.  Kurt Rawlings 2017 226 2320 2546 21

 7.  Jeff Mroz 2005 -36 2484 2448 24

 8.  Nolan Grooms 2022 726 1660 2386 20

 8.  Patrick Witt 2011 -61 2368 2307 21

 9.  Joe Walland 1998 348 1858 2206 18

10.  Peter Lee 2000 22 2179 2201 20

Yale Single-Season Bests

John Pagliaro ’78

Morgan Roberts ’16

Receiving Yards Year Yards Avg. TDs 

 1.  Reed Klubnik 2018 1,143 15.7 9 

 2.  Grant Wallace 2014 1,139 14.1 5

 3.  Eric Johnson 2000 1,007 11.7 14

 4.  Billy Brown 2001 946 13.3 6

 5.  Ralph Plumb 2004 939 11.9 5

 6.  Deon Randall 2014 929 12.7 6

 7.  Dave Iwan 1993 873 19.0 6

 8.  Eric Johnson 1999 858 12.8 9

 9.  Ralph Plumb  2003 813 13.8 7

10.  Nate Lawrie 2003 810 11.2 3

11. Ashley Wright 2005 795 13.0 10

2023 YALE FOOTBALL GAME NOTES
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Rushing Attempts Year Att

 1. Mike McLeod 2007 327

 2. Mike McLeod 2006 297

 3. Rich Dian a 1981 293

 4. Robert Carr 2004 252

 5. Mike McLeod 2008 246

 6. John Pagliaro 1977 239

 7. Robert Carr 2002 236

  8. Tyler Varga  2014 233

 9. Paul Andrie 1982 231

 10. Rich Diana 1980 229

Rushing TDs Year TD

 1. Mike McLeod 2007 23

 2. Tyler Varga 2014 22 

 3. Mike McLeod 2006 19

 4. John Pagliaro 1976 16

 5. ZANE DUDEK 2017 15

  Rich Diana 1981 14

  John Pagliaro 1977 14

 8. Rudy Green 1974 12

  Dick Jauron 1972 12

 10. Rashad Bartholomew 2000 11

 11. Robert Carr 2003 10 

  Robert Carr 2002 10

  Jay Schulze 2001 10

  Rashad Bartholomew 1998 10

  Al Ward 1955 10

Passing Attempts Year Att

 1. Morgan Roberts 2015 426  

 2. Alvin Cowan 2003 381

 3. Morgan Roberts 2014 371

 4. Jeff Mroz 2005 364

 5. Patrick Witt 2010 351

 6. Alvin Cowan 2004 325

         Kurt Rawlings 2019 202

 7. Patrick Witt 2011 321 

 8. Joe Walland 1998 318

 9. Peter Lee 2000 310

 10. Joe Walland 1999 302

  

Passing Completions Year Com

 1. Morgan Roberts 2014 248 

 2. Morgan Roberts 2015 245 

 3. Alvin Cowan 2003 227

 4. Jeff Mroz 2005 216

 5. Patrick Witt 2010 212

 6.  Kurt Rawlings 2019 202 

 8.  Patrick Witt 2011 199 

 8. Peter Lee 2000 192

 9. Kurt Rawlings 2017 171

 10. Alvin Cowan 2004 181

  Joe Walland 1999 181

  

Completion Percentage Year Pct

 1.  Kurt Rawlings 2018 .674

  2.  Kurt Rawlings 2017 .673

 2. Morgan Roberts 2014 .668

 3. Henry Furman 2013 .651

 4. Brook Hart 2008 .621

 5.  Patrick Witt 2011 .620

  Kurt Rawlings 2019 .621

 7. Peter Lee 2000 .619

 8. Tex Furse 1947 .614

 9. Eric Williams 2012 .609

 10.  Patrick Witt 2010 .604

Passing TDs Year TD

 1. Kurt Rawlings 2019 27

  2. Morgan Roberts 2014 22 

  Jeff Mroz 2005 22

  Alvin Cowan 2003 22

 5. Kurt Rawlings 2017 19

  Peter Lee 2000 19

  Brian Dowling 1968 19

 8.  Joe Walland 1999 17

 9. Patrick Witt 2011 16

  Kelly Ryan 1987 16

  Alvin Cowan 2004 16

TD Receptions Year No

 1. Eric Johnson 2000 14

 2. Curt Grieve 1981 12

 3. Ed Woodsum 1952 11

 4. Ashley Wright 2005 10

 5. Reed Klubnik 2018 9 

  Eric Johnson 1999 9

 7. Deon Randall 2013 8

  Curt Grieve 1980 8

 9.  Ralph Plumb 2003 7

  Michel Cavallon 1957 7

  Dean Athanasia 1987 7

 

Receptions Year Catches

 1.  Eric Johnson 2000 86

 2.  Deon Randall 2013 85 

 3. Grant Wallace 2014 81 

 4.  Ralph Plumb 2004 79

 5. Reed Klubnik 2018 73 

  Deon Randall 2014 73 

 7.  Nate Lawrie 2003 72

  8. Billy Brown 2001 71

 9. Eric Johnson 1999 67

 10. JP Shohfi 2019 62

   

  

Punt Return Yardage Year Yds

 1. Charles Ewart 1936 299

 2. Gio Christodoulou 2008 286

 3. Todd Tomich 1999 274

 4. Gio Christodoulou 2011 229

 5. Gary Fencik 1974 209

 6. Harlan Davis 1949 197

 7. Todd Tomich 1998 195

 8. Art Fitzgerald 1947 194

 9. Todd Tomich 2000 192

 10. Jason Alessi 2015 178

Kickoff Return Yardage Year Yds

 1. Chris Smith 2010 732

 2. Jamal Locke 2015 636

 3.  Jake Fuller 1999 548

 4. Robert Clemons 2013 521

 5. Tyler Varga 2012 519

 6. Robert Carr 2003 517

 7. Robert Carr 2004 489 

 8. Chris Smith 2011 480 

 9. Mike McLeod 2005 445

 10. Buddy Zachery 1986 445

 11. Steven Santoro 2006 443

 12. Rob Masella 1994 410

Interceptions Year No

 1. Mark Wallrapp 1995 7

  Clint Frank 1936 7

  Rich Huff 1989 7

 4. Todd Tomich 1999 6

  Vanderveer Kirk 1945 6

  Frank DeNezzo 1946 6

  Arnie Pinkston 1978 6

 8. Eleven Tied With  5

All-Purpose Running Year Yds

 1. Rich Diana 1981 1870

 2. Rich Diana 1980 1749

 3. Robert Carr 2004 1689

 4. Mike McLeod 2007 1663

 5. Paul Andrie 1982 1578

 6. Tyler Varga 2012 1554

 7.  Tyler Varga 2014 1545 

 8. Mike McLeod 2006 1496

 9. Robert Carr 2002 1442

 10. Dick Jauron 1972 1358

 11. Zane Dudek 2017 1345

Sacks Year No

 1. Kevin Czinger 1980 14.0

 2. Matthew Oplinger 2017 11.5

  CLAY PATTERSON 2021 11.5 

 4. Jeff Hockenbrock 1999 10.5

 5. Peter Sarantos 1998 10.0

 6. Harry Flaster 2002 9.5

  Tony Cappellino 1987 9.5

 8. Isaiah Wilson 1997 9.0

  John Kelley 1980 9.0

  Kevin Czinger 1979 9.0

 11. Kyle Hawari 2008 8.0

  Stuart Satullo 2000 8.0

  Andy Tuzzolino 1998 8.0

  Isaiah Wilson 1996 8.0

  John Zanieski 1983 8.0

Yale Football Single-Season Best

Dick Jauron ’73
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Rushing Attempts  Years Att

 1. Mike McLeod 2005–08 1063

 2. Robert Carr 2001–04 738

 3. Rashad Bartholomew 1998–00 643

 4. Rich Diana 1979–81 534

 5. Tyler Varga 2012-14 529  

 6. Dick Jauron 1970–72 515

 7. Paul Andrie 1981–83 480

 8. John Pagliaro 1975–77 473

 9. Chris Kouri 1989–91 435

 10.  Zane Dudek 2017-21 430

Rushing TDs  Years TDs

 1. Mike McLeod 2005–08 54

 2. John Pagliaro 1975–77 34

 3. Tyler Varga 2012-14 31 

 4.  Robert Carr 2001–04 29

 5. Zane Dudek 2017-21 28

 6. Dick Jauron 1970–72 27

 7. Rashad Bartholomew 1998–00 25

 8. Rudy Green 1972–74 24

 9. Keith Price 1991–94 22

 10. Rich Diana 1979–81 19

Passing Attempts  Years Att

 1. Kurt Rawlings 2016-19 926 

 2. Patrick Witt 2009-11 912

 3. Morgan Roberts 2013-15 868 

 4.  Joe Walland 1997–99 787

 5.  Alvin Cowan 2000–04 733

 6. Kelly Ryan 1985–87 653

 7.  Jeff Mroz 2002–05 609

  8.  Peter Lee 1999–01 570

 9. Nolan Grooms 2019-pre. 510

 10.  Mike Curtin 1983–85 426

  

 

Completions Years Com

 1.  Kurt Rawlings 2016-19         583  

 2. Patrick Witt 2009-11 549 

 3.  Morgan Roberts 2013-15 530 

 4.  Joe Walland 1997–99 430

 5.  Alvin Cowan 2000–04 428

  6.  Jeff Mroz 2002–05 352

 7. Kelly Ryan 1985–87 348

 8. Peter Lee 1999–01 325

 9. Nolan Grooms 2019-pres. 294

 10.  Mike Curtin 1983–85 207

 

Completion Percentage (SET)  Years Pct

 1. Kurt Rawlings 2016-19 .630

 2. Morgan Roberts 2013-15 .610

 3. Patrick Witt 2009-11 .601 

  Brook Hart 2007-10 .601

 5. Alvin Cowan 2000–04 .584

 6. Jeff Mroz 2002–05 .578

  T.J. Hyland 1999–01 .578

 8. Peter Lee 1999–01 .570

 9. Tex Furse 1946–48 .549

 10. Joe Walland 1997–99 .546

 Passing TDs  Years TD

 1. Kurt Rawlings 2016-19 60 

 2. Alvin Cowan 2000–04 41

 3. Morgan Roberts 2013-15 37 

  Patrick Witt 2009-11 37 

  Jeff Mroz 2002–05 37

 6. Joe Walland 1997–99 35

 7.  Brian Dowling 1966–68 30

 8.  Peter Lee 1999–01 30

 9. John Rogan 1979–81 26

 10.  Kelly Ryan 1985–87 22

TD Receptions  Years TD

 1. Eric Johnson 1997–00 23

 2. Curt Grieve 1979–81 20

 3. Deon Randall 2010-14 17 

  Ralph Plumb 2001–04 16

 5. Ron Benigno 2000–03 15

  Ed Woodsum 1950–52 15

 7. Larry Kelley 1934–36 13

  Ashley Wright 2003–06 13

  Reed Klubnik 2016-PRES 13 

 10. Bruce Weinstein 1966–68 11

  Billy Brown 1998–01 11

     Jordan Forney                        2007-10            11

   Chandler Henley 2002-06 11

                              

Career Bests  

Kevin Czinger ’82, ’87  Law

Interceptions  Years Int

 1. Todd Tomich 1997–00 16

 2. Vanderveer Kirk 1944–47 12

 3. Steven Santoro 2005–08 11

  Arnie Pinkston 1977–79 11

 5. Rich Huff 1987–89 10

  Mike Tjarksen 1983–85 10

  Chip Kelly 1977–79 10

  Elvin Charity 1972–74 10

  Frank DeNezzo 1945–46 10

 10. Ben Blake 1997–99 9

  Mark Wallrapp 1993–95 9

Rashad Bartholomew ’01

Receptions  Years No

 1. Deon Randall 2010-14 219 

 2, Ralph Plumb 2001–04 195

 3. Eric Johnson 1997–00 181

 4.  Grant Wallace 2011-14 146 

 5. Chris Williams-Lopez   2014-17 131 

 6. John Sheffield 2007-09 126

 7. Reed Klubnik 2016-19 117 

  8. Nate Lawrie 2000–03 116

 9. Chandler Henley 2002-06 115

 10. Dean Athanasia 1985–87 112

 11.  Chris Smith 2008-13 110 

  

  Punt Return Yardage  Years Yds

 1. Gio Christodoulou 2007–11 834 

 2.  Todd Tomich 1997–00 788

 3. Charles Ewart 1935–37 724

 4. Gary Fencik 1973–75 443

 5. Jason Alessi 2014-17 416

 6.  Ted Macauley 1984–86 369

 7. Melvin Rouse II 2017-21 297

 8. Mike Noetzel 1970–72 261

 9. Ken Wolfe 1958–60 242

 10. Dennis McGill 1954–56 233

Kickoff Return Ydg Years Yds

 1. Chris Smith 2008-13 1726 

 2. Robert Carr 2001–04 1401

 3. Jamal Locke 2014-17 1208 

 4.  Rob Masella 1993–96 1143

 5. Buddy Zachery 1986–88 1034

 6. Maurice Saah 1989–91 939

 7. Kevin Brice 1986–88 918

 8. Paul Andrie 1981–83 799

 9. Gio Christodoulou 2007-11 679 

 10.  Ken Hill 1977–79 646

All-Purpose Running Years Yds

 1. Mike McLeod 2005–08 4875

 2. Robert Carr 2001–04 4858

 3. Rich Diana 1979–81 3783

 4. Tyler Varga 2012-14 3759 

 5. Dick Jauron 1970–72 3555

 6. Levi Jackson 1946–49 3199

 7. Paul Andrie 1981–83 3192

 8. Rashad Bartholomew 1998–00 3095

 9. Dennis McGill 1954–56 2942

 10. John Pagliaro 1975–77 2802

Sacks  Years No

 1. Kevin Czinger 1978–80 27.0

 2. Jeff Hockenbrock 1996–99 22.5

 3. Matthew Oplinger 2014-17 21.5 

 4. John Zanieski 1982–84 21.0

  Clay Patterson 2019-pres. 21.0

 6. Isaiah Wilson 1994–97 19.5

 7. Peter Sarantos 1996–99 18.0

  Dennis Tulsiak 1979–81 18.0

 9. Paul Denza 1976–78 16.0

 10. Stuart Satullo 1999–02 15.5
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Career Bests (cont.)

Receiving Yards Years No Yards Avg TD

 1. Reed Klubnik 2016-19 172 2627 15.3 21

 2. JP Shohfi 2016-19 164 2501 15.3 20

 3. Ralph Plumb 2001–04 195 2396 12.3 16

 4. Deon Randall 2010-14 219 2320 10.6 17 

 5. Eric Johnson 1997–00 181 2144 11.8 23

 6. Grant Wallace 2011-14 146 1923 13.1 10

 7. Chandler Henley 2002–06 115 1633 14.2 11

 8. John Spagnola 1976–78  88 1554 17.7 6

 9. Curt Grieve 1978–81  88 1445 16.0 20

10. Gary Fencik 1973–75 86 1435 16.7  7

Rushing  Years Att  Yards Avg TD

 1. Mike McLeod 2005–08 1063 4514 4.2 54

 2. Robert Carr 2001–04 783 3393 4.6 29

 3. Rashad Bartholomew 1998–00 643 3015                4.7             25

 4. Tyler Varga 2012-14 529 2985 5.6 31 

 5. Dick Jauron 1970–72 515 2947 5.7 27

 6. Zane Dudek 2017-21 430 2576 6.0 28

 7. Rich Diana 1979–81 534 2576 4.8 19

 8. John Pagliaro 1975–77 473 2476 5.2 34

 9. Rudy Green 1972–74 401 2083 5.2 24

10. Levi Jackson 1946–49 413 2049 4.9 18

Total Offense Years Rush Pass Yards TDR

 1. Kurt Rawlings 2016-19 686 8138 8824 71 

 2. Morgan Roberts 2013-15. 312 6182 6494 45 

 3. Alvin Cowan 2000-04 543 5481 6024 51

 4. Patrick Witt 2009-11 -210 6033 5823 44 

 5. Joe Walland 1997-99 776 4832 5608 46

 6. Nolan Grooms 2019-pres. 1273 3,385 4,658 39

 7. Mike McLeod 2005-08 4514 0 4514 55

 8. Kelly Ryan 1985-87 -92 4309 4217 22

 9. Jeff Mroz 2002-05 -90 4241 4151 39

 10.. Peter Lee 1999-01 -80 3713 3633 30

Passing Yards Years Att Com Int Pct Yds TD

 1. Kurt Rawlings 2016-19 926 583 18 .630 8138  60   

 1. Morgan Roberts 2013-15 868 530 23 .610 6182  37 

 2. Patrick Witt 2009-11 912 549 37 .601 6033  37

 3. Alvin Cowan 2000-04 733 428 17 .584 5481  41

 4. Joe Walland 1997-99 787 430 13 .546 4832  35

 6. Kelly Ryan 1985-87 653 348 26 .533 4309  22

 7. Jeff  Mroz 2002-05 609 352 20 .578 4241  37

 8. Peter Lee 1999-01 570 325 11 .570 3713  30

 9. John Rogan 1979-81 405 190 21 .469 2844  26

10. Steve Mills 1991-93 362 197 24 .544 2791  14

Effi  ciency (SET) Years Att Com Int Yds TD         Rtg

 1. Kurt Rawlings 2016-19 926 583 18 8138 60 159.13

 2. Brian Dowling 1966-68 280 148 20 2337 30 144.00

 3. Dick Winterbauer 1955-57 181 93 17 1445 20  136.60

 4. Alvin Cowan 2000-04 733 428 17 5481 41  135.00

 5. Jeff  Mroz 2002-05 609 352 20 4241 37  129.78

 6. Morgan Roberts 2013-15 868 530 23 6182 37  129.65

 7. Peter Lee 1999-01 570 325 11 3713 30  125.25

 8. Brook Hart 2007-10 288 173  8 1896 12  123.56

 9. Ed Molloy 1951-53 224 114 15 1575 17  121.60

10. Patrick Witt 2009-11 912 549 37 6033 37  121.04

10. Joe Massey 1968-70 333 171 17 2339 20  119.96

Ralph Plumb ’05

Tyler Varga ’15

Tackling (since 1970)
Player Years Solo Tot. GP  TPG

 1. Jon Reese 1987-89 257 395 30 13.2

 2. Don Lund 1986-88 245 386 30 12.9

 3. Carl Ricci 1992-94 234 374 30 12.5

 4.Gary Wilhelm 1971-73 173 344 27 12.7

 5. Bob Perschel 1970-72 157 326 25 13.0

 6. Ardel McKenna 1983-85 170 306 28 10.9

 7. Peter Mazza 1997-00 163 303 39   7.8

 8. Bill Crowley 1976-78 121 301 27 11.5

 9. John Smoot 1972-75 188 300 27 11.1

10. Carmen Ilacqua 1982-85 167 299 28 10.7

11. John Zanieski 1982-84 168 288 29   9.9

12. Bobby Abare 2005-08 168 279 40   7.0

13. Hayden Carlson 2014-17 180  272 39 6.9

14. Foyesade Oluokun   2013-17* 169 271 42 6.5 

15. Jack Sellati 1973-75 111 265 21 12.6

16. Cole Champion 2012-15 165 264 40   6.6

17. Tim Tumpane 1977-79 139 256 27   9.5

18. Jeff Rohrer 1978-81 130 253 29   8.7

19. Kevin Skol 1989-91 160 246 30   8.2 

20. Jordan Haynes 2008-11 138 227 38   6.0

21. Kevin Czinger 1978-80 125 224 28   8.0

Note: each played LB except Zanieski, Czinger, Champion, Carlson  

* stats included from medical hardship season
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